

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC PRESLEY,
PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
John Rory Eastburg
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209
(703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Statement of interest..... 1

Summary of argument..... 2

Argument 4

I. The First Amendment protects public access to
voir dire because it is vital to ensure “the basic
fairness of the criminal trial” 4

II. The Court should accept review to reiterate
that generalized, speculative concerns are
insufficient to overcome the presumption
of access to court proceedings 8

III. The Court should accept review to vindicate
the “independent public interest in an
open courtroom” 11

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2nd Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Associated Press v. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir.1997).....	12, 13, 15
<i>CNN, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Duchesne City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1523 (2009).....	4
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico (Caribbean Intern. News Corp.) v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	5
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	8
<i>Guzman v. Scully</i> , 80 F.3d 772 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Dallas Morning News Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)	5
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	12

<i>In re The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999)	15
<i>Oregonian Pub. v. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 593 A.2d 446 (R.I. 1991)	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinsley v. U.S.</i> , 868 A.2d 867 (D.C. 2005).....	7, 12
<i>U.S. v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9, 14
<i>U.S. v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9, 13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Powers</i> , 622 F.2d 317 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Laskowski</i> , 551 U.S. 1160 (2007).....	4
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.....	4, 15
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

OTHER

W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	5
E. Jenks, <i>The Book of English Law</i> (6th ed. 1967)	4
F. Pollock, <i>English Law Before the Norman Conquest</i> , 1 <i>Select Essays in Anglo- American Legal History</i> 88 (1907).....	4
M. Radin, <i>The Right to a Public Trial</i> , 6 <i>Temp. L. Q.</i> 381 (1932)	4, 5
T. Smith, <i>De Republica Anglorum</i> (Alston ed. 1906)	5
